value. In the case of financial instruments measured at amortised
cost, changes in interest rates have no effect on accounting. For
 financial liabilities with floating interest rates, interest rate risks di-
rectly affect profit and loss if these risks are not hedged by suitable
financial instruments. HAMBORNER has agreed floating interest
rates for two sub-tranches (€41.0 million) of the promissory note
loan for which no interest rate swaps have been concluded. At the
current interest rate level, a reduction in the interest rate would not
result in any change in profit or loss as the interest rate is capped at
at least 1.2%. Given an increase of 1.0% in the base interest rate,
the interest expense would rise by €197 thousand per year based
on the current interest rate level. For cash flow hedges used to
hedge fluctuations due to interest rates, changes in market interest
rates can affect the cash flow hedge reserve in equity. Therefore,
these financial instruments are taken into account in the sensitivity
analysis. In the sensitivity analysis, the indicative measurement was
 calculated based on the market value, while taking into account
 accrued interest.

CHANGE IN EQUITY
IN € THOUSAND

2020 2019

Interest rate +1% 91 249

Interest rate –1% –93 –259

(22)  CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND
FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS

There are no significant contingent liabilities or other financial obliga-
tions as at the end of the reporting period.

(23) LEASES

HAMBORNER as a lessor

All rental agreements that HAMBORNER has concluded with its ten-
ants are classified as operating leases under IFRS as all the risks and
rewards of ownership remain with the company.

Investment property with a carrying amount of €1,209.3 million
(previous year: €1,188.9 million) was let under operating leases as at
31 December 2020.

The leases, which are essentially for office and retail space, are usu-